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National Sample Survey

?"S f Shri R. S. Pandey:
_. 'l Shri Morarka:

Wil! the Prmle Minister be pleased
10 state:

(a) the data collected so far by
};8tional Sample Survey far the Plann:ng Commission;

(b) whether there is any agency (0

check or verify these data: and

I c) what steps have been taken to pdblish the data in time?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon) (a) No data has been
<.:ollected by the National Sample Smvey specifically for the Planning Commission. The data collected during

~ normal annual rounds on various socioeconomic. agricultural and in-
custrial topics have been used by the Planning Commission whenever required.

(b) Besides the built-in-system of supervision by the scrutiny and inspection staff of the National Sample Survey Directorate and pre-tabulation scrutiny by the Indian Statistical Institute which handles tabulation and other technical work connected with the surveys, the design of the surveys itself provides for internal checks of consistency based on comparison between the figures of different sub-
samples and sub-rounds included in each round. However, there is no agency to check Or verify the data once it is published.

(c) Practically all the ~ essential data collected upto and inclusive of the 14th round (1958-59) have already
been tabulated and published. The data for the subsequent rounds viz., 15th and 16th are mostly in the process of tablilation. The Indian Statistical Institute is being conti-

nously urged to expedite the tabulation work with a view to make the dat" available as early as possible.

Public Undertaking"s

279. 1 Shri !\Iorarka:
't Shri Ravindra Varma:

Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount expected to be ~ from the surpluses of public undertakings during '.he Third
Five Year Plan;

(bl the amount actually realised during the first vear of the Third Plan and expected- to be re"lised during the second year;

(c) whether any short-fail is expected in the plan target; and

(d) if so, the efforts made to overcome the same?

The Deputy ~ s r in the Ministry of Labour and Employment and for Planning (Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman): (a) The surpluses of Public enterprises other than rai'ways were estimated in the Third Plan period at Rs. 450 crores. The details are given below:
I. Centre CRs. croreS)

II.

I. Sted Plants
2. Fenilizer factories
3. Posts & Telegraphs
4. Other r r s ~

III
33
28

128

Total 300

States
1. Electricity Boards lIO
2. Road transport undertakings 20 ,. Industrial enterpnses an:i other departmental schemes 20

Total ISO

III. Centre and States (I-II) 450

(b) The revised estimate of the surpluses of public enterprises controlled by the States for 1961-62 is Rs. 21'8 crores. The actual contribution of public enterprises controlled by the Centre will 0e known when the audited financial accounts for the year have been analv"ed. A study is in hand.
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In the estimate of sources for the Plan

financial re-
for 1962-63,

credit was taken for Rs. 2,'8 crore!
from State enterprises and Rs. 30 crores from Centre's enterprises.

(c) A revised estimate of the likely surpluses of public enterprises over the Third Plan period as a whole would be possible only after the actuals of at least the first two years are available.

(d) Measures for rr ~ the operational results of public enterprises and for realising the expected surpluses from them are :hc constant concern of the public enterprises and the Administrative Ministrie.3.

Expenditure on Commonwealth P. M.s'
Conference

280. Shri G. Mohant,.: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the expenditure relating to Commonwealth Premiers' Conference is borne by the BritisTI
Government; and

(b) if not, what share of the expenditure is borne by the Government of India?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Mairs, Defence and 'Atomic Energy: (a) and (b). All expenditure on the Conference as such, including accommodation for the delegates is borne by the U.K. Government. The

• visiting Prime Ministers and their staff are treated as State Guests.
However. the cost of air travel of our delegation from India to London and back and incidental expenses are borne by the Government of India.

Indian Mission Ab1'Oad

r Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
%81 ) "hri R. S. Pandey:

. I Shri Morarka:
L 8hri Ravindra Varma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that during the years 1956-59, two locally recruited messengers of an Indian Mission abroad misappropriated a total sum Of over Rs. 60,000 out of the advances given to them for purchase of postal stamps;

(b) if so, where this incident took place; and

(C) whether any responsibility has been fixed for slackness in super-
viSlOn of the work of these messengers?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Mairs. Defence and Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru):
(a) to (el. Yes, Sir. The forgery case involving defalcation of over Rs.
60,000·00 by two locally-recruited messengers occurred in Embassy of India, Bonn. Over a period of more than three years. It was first detected when the postal stamp expenditure·
entries were found tampered with The two messengers involved were dismissed and prosecuted in a local court for criminal offence. A sum of approximately Rs. 1100'00 has so far·
been realised from the above quoted persons. Further proceedings are' under consideration.

j r )10-. Work-stoppages

282' f Shri Warior: ._.
. L Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1767 on the 27th August, 1962
alld state:

(a) whether the analysis of work-stoppages in the Cen1ral sphere during Dec{'mber. 1961 to March 1962.
has been completed; and

(b) if so. the result thereof?

The Minister of Labour in the Ministry of Labour and Employment (Shri Batbi): (a) Yes.

(b) Out of 41 cases of work-stoppages (all strikes) reported to the Central Implementation and Evaluation Division, in 39 the unions resorted tn

